
 
 
 
 
 
 

E-mail: 
democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
13 September 2024 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will held on Monday, 23rd September, 2024 in 
the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 
am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 

Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, 
Hook, MacGregor, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker (Chair), 
Parrott, Sanders, J Taylor, vacancy, D Cox (Vice-Chair) and 
Buscombe 
 

Substitutes:   Councillors Williams, Clarance, Gearon, P Parker, Ryan, Wrigley and 
Smith 

 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are confidential 
or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. This meeting will be livestreamed on Public-i. By 
entering the meeting’s venue you are consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Public Access Statement 
Information for the Public  
 
There is an opportunity for members of the public to speak on planning applications at 
this meeting.  Full details are available online at 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee. 
 
Please email democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk or phone 01626 215112 to 
request to speak by 12 Noon two clear working days before the meeting. This will be on 
a Thursday before the meeting  if the meeting is on a Tuesday. 
 
This agenda is available online at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas five clear working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to 
the website for all forthcoming meetings, please e-mail 
democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk   
 
General information about Planning Committee, delegated decisions, dates of future 
committees, public participation in committees as well as links to agendas and minutes 
are available at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee   
 
The Local Plan 2014-2033 is available at  
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/1669/local-plan-2013-33.pdf 
 
 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
PART I 
(Open to the Public) 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 22) 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest.  
 If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination or interests in items 

on this Agenda, please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
  

4. Public Participation  
 The Chairman to advise the Committee on any requests received from members of 

the public to address the Committee. 
  

5. Chairs' Announcements  
 
6. Planning applications for consideration - to consider applications for planning 

permission as set out below.  
 

2

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee
mailto:democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/1669/local-plan-2013-33.pdf


 

a) 23/00597/MAJ - Wolborough Barton, Newton Abbot (Pages 23 - 48) 
 

b) 23/01310/MAJ - Wolborough Vistry , Newton Abbot (Pages 49 - 76) 
 
7. Planning Committee Report Validation Guides (Pages 77 - 140) 
 
8. Appeal Decisions - to note appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 

(Pages 141 - 142) 
 
9. S73 Major Decisions Summary (Pages 143 - 144) 

For Information - Upcoming Site Visit Dates 
17 October, 14 November, 12 December  
 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
20 AUGUST 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, Hall, Hook, MacGregor, Nutley, Nuttall, 
Palethorpe, C Parker (Chair), Parrott, Sanders, J Taylor, D Cox (Vice-Chair) and 
Buscombe 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors P Parker 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Gary Crawford, Planning Officer 
Patrick James, Planning Officer 
Helen Murdoch, Senior Planning Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Vanessa Coon, Democratic Services Admin Assistant 
 

 
 
  

40.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker and seconded by Councillor Cox that the 
minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
A vote was taken. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

41.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
Councillor Macgregor declared an interest in item 6b due to his friendship with 
the applicant. He spoke on this item but did not vote. 
 
Councillor Buscombe declared an interest in item 6c due to his role as Executive 
Member for Teignbridge 100. He did not speak or vote on this item and left the 
room during its consideration. 
  

Public Document Pack

15

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee (20.8.2024) 

 

42.   CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair announced that items 6e and 6f had been withdrawn due to a late 
representation from GWP Consultants that had been sent out to Committee 
members on Saturday. Officers therefore were not aware of it until the Monday 
and required additional time to read and consider the information. 
 
The Chair also announced that item 7a had been withdrawn due to further 
information received that needed further investigation.  
  

43.   24/00805/FUL - SELF BUILD PLOT 69 ,TAVERNERS LANE, CHUDLEIGH  
 
The Planning Officer presented the application to the Committee. 
 
Public Speaker, Supporter - Spoke on: 

• No objections from any consultee officers 
• Result of self build policy from Local Plan 
• Helps promote sustainable local economy  
• Neighbouring plot has begun construction  
• Inspired by characteristics in Teignbridge design guide and Chudleigh 

conservation area. 
 
Comments from Councillors included: 

• Tall building on top of a hill 
• Is there an explanation of conditions  
• Are conditions reasonable and affordable 
• Who will enforce bat protection 
• How long will it take for hedge to grow 

 
In response Officers clarified: 

• Mix of build forms that would be in the town  
• Page 16 includes explanation of condition  
• Other sites cannot be commented on  
• Condition 3 includes a fence on the eastern boundary to protect bats  
• Hedge will be in place early  
• Members of public can report concerns to be enforced 

 
A member asked a question regarding the CIL liability on self-build plots. The 
Interim Head of Development advised that the calculations were carried out and 
an exemption process would need to be completed. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Cox and seconded by Cllr Hook that permission be 
granted as set out in the agenda report. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 11 for, 0 against, and 2 abstentions.  
 
Resolved  
 
That permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  

26



 
Planning Committee (20.8.2024) 

 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the application form and the following approved plans/documents: 

Date Received  Drawing/Reference No. Description  
17 May 2024 0888 DR-1101 REV U Drainage Plan Sheet 1 
09 July 2024 6124.PL1 REV C Elevations and Floor 

Plans 
09 
[...]
all be low-lumen, 
LED, PIR motion-activated lights on a short timer (maximum 1 minute), 
sensitive to large objects only (to avoid triggering by bats or other wildlife). 
Any such lights shall be mounted in association with doors only, at a 
height no greater than 1.9m from ground level, directed and shielded 
downward and away from hedges and trees. The lights shall produce only 
narrow spectrum, low-intensity light output, UV-free, with a warm colour-
temperature (2,700K or less) and a wavelength of 550nm or more. 
 
REASON: To safeguard foraging and commuting paths for legally 
protected bats, including bats from the South Hams SAC. 

  
44.   19/01090/FUL - HIGHER INGSDON QUARRY, KNIGHTON CROSS, 

INGSDON HILL, LIVERTON  
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee. 
 
Public Speaker, Supporter -Spoke on: 

• Families born locally 
• Static caravans 
• No objections 

 
 
Comments from Councillors included: 

• Retrospective application from a Councillor  
• How long have we had the land supply for Gypsy and Traveller Sites 

 
Officers responded that the supply had been since April 1 2024.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Hall that the 
application be approved as set out in the report. 
 
A vote was taken – the results were 14 for and 0 against. 
 
Resolved 
 
That permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

610



 
Planning Committee (20.8.2024) 

 

1. The works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
application form and the following approved plans/documents: 

Date Received Drawing/reference 
number 

Description 

28 Jun 2019  Foul Drainage 
Assessment Form 
(FDA) 

28 Jun 2019  Block Plan 
31 Jul 2019 P01 Site Location Plan 
 
REASON: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings. 
 

2. No external lighting shall be installed on, or in association with the 
caravan pitches hereby approved, except for low-intensity, PIR motion-
activated lights on a short timer (maximum 2 minutes), sensitive to large 
objects only (to avoid triggering by bats or other wildlife). Any lights 
should be mounted at a height no greater than 1.9m from ground level, 
directed/cowled downwards and away from hedges and trees. The lights 
should produce only narrow spectrum, low-intensity light output, UV-free, 
with a warm colour-temperature (2,700K or less) and a wavelength of 
550nm or more. 
 
REASON: For protection of legally protected light-sensitive bats. 
 

3. The site shall not be occupied by any persons other than gypsies and 
travellers as defined in paragraph 1 of Annex 1 of DLUHC Planning Policy 
for Traveller Sites, December 2023. 
 
REASON: Permission for residential occupation of the site is only granted 
by reason of the special circumstances of gypsies/travellers. 

4. The site shall accommodate no more than six gypsy and traveller pitches 
at any time. Any static caravan unit stationed on the site at any time must 
meet the definition of a caravan as defined in the Caravan Sites and 
Control of Development Act 1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968. There 
shall be no more than six touring caravans parked/stored on the site, 
which shall all be associated with the six hereby permitted pitches. 
 
REASON: In order to ensure compliance with the terms of the permission. 

  
45.   23/01897/MAJ - CAR PARK ADJACENT SHERBOURNE HOUSE, 

KINGSTEIGNTON ROAD, NEWTON ABBOT  
 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee. 
 
Comments from Councillors during debate included: 

• Concerns about parking  
• NHS building parking and proximity 
• Concerns about loss of tree at entrance and possibility of TPO 
• Site would be in flood zone 2  
• Concerns about overlooking  

711



 
Planning Committee (20.8.2024) 

 

• Concerns about the design including the colour  
• Loss of light  
• Site is brown field and in town centre  
• Sustainable  
• Site is a visual improvement  
• 100 percent affordable homes 
• Helps residents looking to downsize, in turn freeing up larger homes 
• Concerns about traffic 
• Balcony may overlook 
• Involvement of highways  
• Need to ensure building stays clean 
• Importance of site notices/notifying neighbours 
• Condition for sustainable travel plan 
• Ward member would be involved in overview of development 

 
In response, Officers clarified the following: 

• Bottom of site in flood zone 3, the proposed building is in zone 2. Cannot 
say what the history of flooding is on site. 

• Neighbouring business have their own allocated parking  
• Tree is retained in scheme  
• Precise cladding colours will be determined by the supplier  
• Cannot condition any traffic impact on cricketfield or traffic 
• Building is angled to prevent impact on neighbours 
• Conditions would be discharged by officers 
• Conditions can be added regarding colour  
• Applicant didn’t include planning officer in discussions with highways 

officer at Devon County  
• Site notices went out locally 
• Drop in sessions for the community to give feedback  
• Wil meet with ward member during site development  
 
It was proposed Cllr Hook by and seconded by Cllr Hall that permission be 
granted as set out in the report and update sheet, plus a condition requiring 
submission of a sustainable travel plan. 
 
A vote was taken. The results were 12 for, 1 against, and 1 abstention. 
 
Resolved 
 
That permission be granted subject to the following conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiry of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

812



 
Planning Committee (20.8.2024) 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the application form and the following approved plans/documents 

 
Date Received Drawing/reference 

number
[...]
 used 
on the external surfaces will be submitted to and approved in writing to 

1418



 
Planning Committee (20.8.2024) 

 

the Local Planning Authority. This should include colour, finish, and profile 
of any external cladding.  

 
  

46.   24/00545/OUT - PUMPS ACRE, GREENHILL LANE, DENBURY  
 
The Planning Officer introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke on: 

• Speculative development 
• Concerns around growth of village  
• No local need for these types of dwellings  
• No public good to alleviate any harm 
• Impact on pedestrians  
• Number of objections from village 

 
Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 

• Land already in local plan 
• Boundary changes are in draft local plan 
• Ecological assessment carried out 
• Impact considered acceptable 
• No objections from statutory consultees  

 
Comments from Councillors during debate included: 

• Concerns of Parish Council 
• The wall that will be affected is in the conservation area 
• Proposed entrance would be unattractive 
• Limited impact  
• Church can only be seen from the road outside the properties 
• Concerns about access to public transport 
• Condition 7 deals with road impact 
• Harm to heritage assets 
• No vehicles seen when visiting site 
• Plenty of space on site for 3 dwellings 
• Narrow lane  
• Low quality tree to be removed 
• Application considered premature 
• NPPF paragraph 82 requires housing to support locals 
• Dwellings too large 
• Support in village for more moderate applications  
• Site is in countryside  
• Doesn’t meet policies S21 and S22 
• Application could use preexisting access 
• Other local sites would better fit this development  
• Removing stone from the wall would count as harm to a heritage asset 
• Families may wish to use local school  
• No objection to Saturday building work 
• Maximum additional capacity allowed is 5 percent  

1519



 
Planning Committee (20.8.2024) 

 

• More moderately sized dwelling would attract younger locals to stay in the 
village 

• Planning officers consider policies are met 
 
In response Officers clarified the following: 

• Not a speculative development  
• Church tower can only just be seen from site 
• No material harm to church 
• Benefit would be provided through contributing towards solving housing 

crisis  
• Need to improve Denbury Conservation Area 
• High end dwellings  
• Policy GP3 supports application  
• Reuse of natural stone  
• Minimised vehicle movements  
• Applicants aren’t required to provide fully detailed application  
• Wall is not listed 
• Officers have given their professional opinion regarding the relation 

between the application and policies 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hook and seconded by Councillor J Taylor that 
permission be refused due to the application not complying with policies S21, 
S22, GP3, and EN17. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 10 in favour, 3 against, and 1 abstention. Cllr 
Macgregor chose not to vote on this item.  
 
Resolved 
 
That permission be refused due to the application not complying with policies 
S21, S22, GP3, and EN17. 
 
Note: The decision to refuse this application was contrary to Officer 
recommendation.  
 
Members considered that the application provided less than substantial harm to 
the wall which is in the conservation area, lack of public benefit, parking issues, 
and a lack of need for the type of dwelling and housing numbers as considered 
in the Local Plan. 
  

47.   23/00597/MAJ - WOLBOROUGH BARTON  
 
The item was withdrawn by Officers before the start of the meeting. 
  

48.   23/01310/MAJ - WOLBOROUGH GRANGE  
 
The item was withdrawn by Officers before the start of the meeting. 
  

49.   ENFORCEMENT CASES  

1620



 
Planning Committee (20.8.2024) 

 

  
50.   20/00104/ENF - LAND KNOWN AS BOVEY HEATH FARM, NEWTON 

ROAD, BOVEY TRACEY  
 
The item was withdrawn by Officers before the start of the meeting. 
  

51.   APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 
PLANNING INSPECTORATE.  
 
The Committee noted the appeals decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 
  

52.   S73 MAJOR DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 
The Committee noted the Major Decisions Summary sheet. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 12.50 pm.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Colin Parker  

 

 
 

1721



This page is intentionally left blank

22



23

Agenda Item 6a



 

 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 

The Head of Development Management considers that the application merits 
oversight by the Planning Committee. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

THAT RESERVED MATTERS APPROVAL BE GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
application form and the following approved plans/documents: 

Date Received Drawing/reference number Description 

22 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-13 REV I Highway Profiles Sheet 1 of 3 

22 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-14 REV J Highway Profiles Sheet 2 of 3 

22 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-15 REV J Highway Profiles Sheet 3 of 3 

22 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-31 REV B Cross Sections 

22 May 2024 959-07 
Phase 2 Infrastructure RMA Tree Pit 
Detail in verge 

20 May 2024 959-01F 
Phase 2 Infrastructure RM Application 
Boundary 

20 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-27 REV A Footway Gradients 

20 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-23 REV K Road Appearance Sheet 1 of 3 

20 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-22 REV D Site Clearance Plan Sheet 3 of 3 

20 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-21 Site Clearance Plan Sheet 2 of 3 

20 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-20 REV D Site Clearance Plan Sheet 1 of 3 

20 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-16 REV O Forward & Junction Visibility Sheet 1 of 3 

20 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-09 REV O Extent of Adoption Sheet 1 of 3 

05 Jul 2024 19545-PHL-02-25 REV I Road Appearance Sheet 3 of 3 

05 Jul 2024 19545-PHL-02-18 REV L Forward & Junction Visibility Sheet 3 of 3 

05 Jul 2024 19545-PHL-02-11 REV L Extent of Adoption Sheet 3 of 3 

05 Jul 2024 959-DB10A 
Phase 2 Infrastructure RMA Landscape 
Section Details 


[...]
environmental effects within the meaning of the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 2017. 

13. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  

The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. This 
Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on Human 
Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests/ the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance. 

 
 

Head of Development Management 

76



Planning Committee 
23 September 2024 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee Report 
 

Chairman:  Cllr Colin Parker 
 

23 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

Report Title Planning Application Validation Guides 

Purpose of Report To inform Members of the recent consultation relating to 
the Validation Guides which have been updated in 
accordance with the requirement to review and republish 
the local list of validation requirements every two years. 

Recommendation(s) The Committee is asked to note the consultation and 
recommend that Full Council adopt the revised 
Validation Guides 
 

Report Author 
 

Ian Perry.  Interim Head of Development Management 

Executive Member 
 

Cllr G Taylor 

Appendices 1. Validation Consultation Responses  
2. Validation Guide 
3. Validation Guide - Householder  

 

Background Papers 
 

None 

 
PURPOSE  

1.1. Under The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 (Regulation 11) Local Planning Authorities (LPA) are 
required to review and re-publish their local list validation requirements every 
two years.  

1.2. Between these formal reviews, the guides are living documents that are 
updated in response to legislation and policy changes. 

1.3. Local list validation requirements must be:   

• reasonable, having regard in particular to the nature and scale of the 
proposed development; and,  

• about a matter which it is reasonable to think will be a material 
consideration in the determination of the application.  

These statutory tests are set out in section 62 (4A) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (inserted by the Growth and Infrastructure Act) and article 
11(3)(c) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) (Order) 2015.  

77

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee 
23 September 2024 

1.4. The Teignbridge District Council Validation Guides include both the national list 
of validation requirements and the local list of validation requirements and set 
out the information to be submitted to the council for the different types, nature 
and sizes of planning application.  There are two guides, a main guide and a 
simplified version for householder applications. 

1.5. Provided the required information is submitted an application will be considered 
valid.  The quality of the information is assessed during the course of the 
application and further detail sought if necessary. 

1.6. Legislation does not stipulate how the local lists should be reviewed and re-
published but the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) recommends a 
three step process: 

Step 1 - Review the existing local list to identify the drivers for each item on 
the list.   These drivers should be statutory requirements, policies in the 
National Planning Policy Framework or Development Plan, or published 
guidance that explains how adopted policy should be implemented.  

Step 2 - Where the LPA considers that changes are necessary, the 
proposals should be issued to the local community, including applicants 
and agents, for consultation.  

Step 3 – Consultation responses should be taken into account when 
preparing the final revised list. The revised list should be published on the 
LPA’s website.
[...]
INGTON - Kingfishers  Manor Mead  
 Appeal against the refusal of 23/01195/HOU - Garage extension 

to front 
 

Appeal Dismissed. Delegated Decision 
 

 
 

24/00033/REF STOKEINTEIGNHEAD - Blackleigh Farm  Teignmouth Road  
 Appeal against the refusal of planning application 22/02000/FUL - 

Change of use of two storage cabins to holiday accommodation 
with siting of two domes for holiday use 
 

Turned Away. Delegated Decision 
 

 
 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FULL TEXT OF THESE APPEAL DECISIONS IS 
AVAILABLE ON THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE 

 

142



 

TEIGNBRIDGE COUNCIL DISTRICT  
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Colin Parker 

 

DATE: 23 September 2024 

REPORT OF: Head of Development Management 

SUBJECT: Major variation applications approved in previous calendar month 

 
 
None during August 2024 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FULL TEXT OF THESE DECISIONS IS AVAILABLE ON 

THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE 

 
 

143

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6a 23/00597/MAJ - Wolborough Barton, Newton Abbot
	23.00597.MAJ Wolborough Barton Road face sheet.pdf (p.1)
	23.00597.MAJ Wolborough Barton Road.pdf (p.2-25)

	6b 23/01310/MAJ - Wolborough Vistry , Newton Abbot
	23.01310.MAJ Wolborough Vistry front page.pdf (p.1)
	23.01310.MAJ Wolborough Vistry Resi.pdf (p.2-28)

	7 Planning Committee Report Validation Guides
	Planning Committee Report Validation Guides-  Appendix 1 - Consultation Responses
	Planning Committee Report Validation Guides - Appendix 2 - Validation Guide
	Planning Committee Report Validation Guides - Appendix 3 - Householder Validation Guide

	8 Appeal Decisions - to note appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate.
	9 S73 Major Decisions Summary



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
23 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hook, MacGregor, 
Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker (Chair), Sanders and J Taylor 
 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Atkins, Bullivant, Cox and Parrott 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Ian Perry, Interim Head of Development Management 
Artur Gugula, Planning Officer 
Patrick James, Planning Officer 
Dave Kenyon, Area Team Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Natalia Anderson, Legal 
 
 

 
 
  

53.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker and seconded by Councillor Nutley that 
the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
A vote was taken  
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
  

54.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
Councillor Bradford considered that she was predisposed but not predetermined 
on applications 6a and 6b as she had taken part in a photo op outside the 
Council offices with protesters before the meeting. She took part in the debate 
and voted on both items.  
  

55.   CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  

56.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION - TO CONSIDER 
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AS SET OUT BELOW.  



 
Planning Committee (23.9.2024) 

 

  
57.   23/00597/MAJ - WOLBOROUGH BARTON, NEWTON ABBOT  

 
The Planning Officer presented the application to the Committee. He advised 
that two new letters had been received. They raised no new issues and did not 
result in any changes to the conditions.  
 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke on: 

• Opinion of 2 hydrologists asked to assess site 
• Concerns around surface water drainage  
• Insufficient data on groundwater catchment  
• Impact on groundwater flow and quality  
• Surveying must take place over a year 
• Protection of fen 

 
Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 

• Access already has permission  
• Road would aid traffic control and air quality  
• Further applications to come including discharging of conditions  
• No objection from the Town Council  
• Need for new houses to reach housing targets 
• 600 new homes to be built in the area by 2028 

 
 
Comments from Councillors during debate included: 

• Negative impact on church 
• Trees do not provide sufficient screening  
• Concerns about incorrect parking  
• Concerns about ensuring road speed limit is kept to, and implementing 

this into the design 
• The 2015 assessment of the fen may be considered out of date  
• Have officers considered the points made by the objector? 
• Need for more data to consider groundwater catchment  
• Necessity to enforce conditions  
• Objection from Historic England  
• Objections from residents 
• Doesn’t comply with policy EW-5 
• No balance against historic England objections  
• Loss of wildlife  
• Concerns expressed by Natural England  
• Ownership of the road 
• School needs a proper pedestrian crossing  
• Prevention of antisocial parking  
• Issues with design of buildings 
• Trees used for shielding will take some time to grow 

 
 
In response, Officers clarified the following points: 



 
Planning Committee (23.9.2024) 

 

• This application wouldn’t have a serious effect on other wards 
• Natural England are an advisory body 
• No car parking restrictions 
• The report includes consideration of objectors points 
• The outline permission formed much of the application, and conditions 

came from that outline permission 
• Issues with enforcement are being addressed 
• High curves on side of the road 
• Speeds will be affected and vary through different sections of the road in 

the design 
• Tackling antisocial parking is complicated  
• Condition 15 discharged on first section of road 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Hook and seconded by Councillor J Taylor that 
decision be deferred so that officers can ascertain further information on the 
construction of the road, including traffic speed regulation in the design of the 
road, the pedestrian crossing near the school, and parking spaces along the 
road. 
 
A roll call vote was taken. The results were as below.   
 
For: Councillors Bradford, Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hook, 
Macgregor, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, and J Taylor (10) 
 
Against: Councillor Sanders (1) 
 
Abstentions: Councillor C Parker (1) 
 
Resolved 
 
That decision be deferred so that officers can ascertain additional information on 
the construction of the road, including traffic speed regulation in the design of the 
road, the pedestrian crossing near the school, and parking spaces along the 
road. 
 
 
  

a)   23/01310/MAJ - Wolborough Vistry , Newton Abbot  
 
 The Planning Officer presented the application to the Committee. 
 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke on: 

• Protecting the fen 
• Rare plants and invertebrates  
• Hydrology 
• Measurement of groundwater catchment needed 
• Need for sustainable drainage plan 

 
 



 
Planning Committee (23.9.2024) 

 

 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke on:  

• Rob Low’s opinion 
• Air quality report  
• Local plan requirements  

 
Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 

• Sustainable homes  
• Needs of local residents 
• Stakeholder involvement  
• Accessible homes 
• Reduced carbon emissions in new homes  

 
Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 

• Accords with master plan/outline permission 
• Need for 2 and 3 bedroom properties 
• Housing delivery requirement of 600 homes 

 
 
Comments from Councillors during debate included: 

• Concerns from Historical England 
• Concerns from Natural England 
• Premature application  
• Issues with SUDS 
• Houses should be 1m above water level 
• NPPF requirement to minimise risk 
• Need to enhance biodiversity  
• Need for more single bed housing  
• Ideal design in Exeter  
• Importance of protecting the fen 
• Prefer social rent to affordable rent  
• Can 1 bedroom properties be purchased? 
• Maintenance fee 
• 500 dwellings to be considered 
• Housing delivery record 
• Lots of conditions that need satisfying  
• School isn’t confirmed to be happening by DCC 
• No scheme yet for Coach Road 
• Applications may be somewhat codependent and so the first deferral 

would require the second to be deferred 
• Landmark buildings not in right places  
• Lack of carbon reduction 
• Care homes on site 
• Lack of survey data for fen 
• Principle of no harm should be followed 
• Objection from Devon Wildlife Trust 
• Application not unique enough  
• Red sandstone could be used for dwellings 



 
Planning Committee (23.9.2024) 

 

• Walls should be natural stone 
• Houses should not be occupied until other works are completed 

 
 
In response to comments, Officers clarified the following points: 

• No infiltration of SUDS 
• 1 meter rule was for use in a different method 
• Control established by condition 20 which protects the fen 
• No objection by Natural England who are the highest ranking body 
• Use of natural slate 
• All 1 beds are social rent  
• Can’t mandate fees as there is legal agreement  
• Officer view is that it replicates master plan 
• Heat pumps in plans  
• Need for more discussion on reasons for deferral so officers can come 

back with plenty of information  
• Care homes are assisted living and provided by developer 
• Natural England evidence trail including 2019 letter 
• It is problematic for the council and members to receive new objection 

letters a day or two before the Committee meeting 
• Major development sites monitored by team, including quarterly meetings 

with ward members and developers  
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by Councillor Macgregor 
that decision be deferred so that officers can ascertain additional information 
including the features of the through road, house design, the impact on the fen, 
and drainage systems.  
 
A roll call vote was taken – the results were as below. 
 
For: Councillors Bradford, Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hook, 
Macgregor, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, Sanders, and J Taylor (10)  
 
Against: None 
 
Abstentions: Councillors Sanders and C Parker (2) 
 
Resolved 
 
That decision be deferred so that officers can ascertain additional information  
including the features of the through road, house design, the impact on the fen, 
and drainage systems.  

58.   PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT VALIDATION GUIDES  
 
The Interim Head of Development Management introduced the report to the 
Committee. 
 



 
Planning Committee (23.9.2024) 

 

It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by Councillor Nuttall that 
the Committee note the consultation and recommend that Full Council adopt the 
revised Validation Guides. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was unanimously in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee notes the consultation and recommends that Full Council 
adopt the revised Validation Guides.  
  

59.   APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 
PLANNING INSPECTORATE.  
 
The Committee noted the appeals decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 
  

60.   S73 MAJOR DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 
The Committee noted the Major Decisions Summary sheet. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 2.10 pm.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Colin Parker 

 

 
 


